
 1 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

 

Separate sealed bids for GUARDRAIL PROJECT, RIC-CR GR-FY2019 VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS, RICHLAND 

COUNTY, OH will be received by the Richland County Board of Commissioners, County Administration Building, 50 

Park Avenue East, Mansfield, Ohio 44902 until 10:30 AM local time SEPTEMBER 27 2018, and then at said office 

publicly opened and read aloud. 

 

Plans, specifications, estimated construction cost, and blank proposals must be obtained at RICHLAND BLUE 

PRINT.COM, INC., 1069 Park Ave. West, Mansfield, OH 44906 (Telephone Number 419-524-2781).  The 

bidder must obtain the plans, specifications, etc. at their own expense and the cost is non-refundable.  The plans and 

specifications may be obtained after September 4, 2018. 

 

A. Each bidder requesting that a set of plans, specifications, etc. be mailed to the bidder shall pay the additional 

shipping and handling charges to Richland Blue Print.Com, Inc.  Anyone requesting plans and specifications 

shall furnish a complete address (including street address) where these documents are to be mailed.  Each 

bidder must also furnish their phone number and fax number. 

B. The list of those firms or persons obtaining plans, specifications, estimates and bid documents will be reported 

at Richland Blue Print.Com, Inc. (www.richlandblueprint.com). 

C. Bid proposals shall be submitted on forms furnished by Richland Blue Print.Com, Inc.   
 

Each proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties making the same and all persons interested therein, and 

be accompanied, pursuant to Section 153.54 of the Ohio Revised Code, by a satisfactory BID GUARANTY: either a 

BID BOND or a BID AND PERFORMANCE PAYMENT BOND executed by the bidder and an acceptable surety, in 

an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the total amount for each individual proposal; (pgs. 4 thru 4a), or, by 

a certified check, cashiers check, or a letter of credit pursuant to Chapter 1305 of the Ohio Revised Code in an amount 

equal to ten percent (10%) of the total amount for each individual proposal,  payable to Richland County Board of 

Commissioners as a guarantee that if the proposal is accepted, a contract will be entered into. 

 

A valid Certificate of Compliance with Affirmative Action Programs, issued by the State EEO Coordinater dated prior 

to the date fixed for the opening of bids to be presented at the time of the bid opening. 

 

Each bidder must have the appropriate, current ODOT prequalification for this type of project,  and present 

their Certificate of Qualification at the time of the bid opening. 
 

Attention of bidders is particularly called to the prevailing wage rates to be paid under the contract. 

 

“DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS (DBE) REQUIREMENT.  DBE participation goals (subcontracts, materials, 

supplies) have been set on this project for those certified as DBEs pursuant to Title 23, U.S.C. section 104(c) and 49 

CFR, Part 26, and where applicable qualified to bid with ODOT under Chapter 5525 of the Ohio Revised Code.   DBE 

Goal 0%.   

 

The estimated construction cost is: $  97,647.50      

 

  By:   The Clerk of the Richland County Commissioners  

       Stacey L. Crall, Clerk            

 

 

This notice will also be posted online at www.rcengineer.com, select “Bids”  

 

Advertise:    September 4, 2018 

http://www.rcengineer.com/

